

No. 21-4088

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Tenth Circuit

DAVID K., KATHLEEN K., *and* AMY K.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

- v. -

UNITED BEHAVIORAL HEALTH *and*
ALCATEL-LUCENT MEDICAL EXPENSE PLAN FOR
ACTIVE MANAGEMENT EMPLOYEES,
Defendants-Appellants,

On appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Utah
Case No. 2:17-cv-01328-DAK

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE ERISA INDUSTRY COMMITTEE
RESPONDING TO THE AMICUS BRIEF OF
THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
AND SUPPORTING NEITHER PARTY**

ANDREW LIAZOS
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
200 Clarendon Street, Floor 58
Boston, MA 02116-5021
(617) 535-4000

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
CHARLES SEIDELL
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000

Counsel for amicus ERISA Industry Committee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Glossary	v
Introduction and Summary	1
Issue Presented for Review	2
Identity, Interests, and Authority of Amicus Curiae	3
Statement of the Case	3
A. Legal background	3
B. Factual and procedural background	6
Argument.....	7
I. DOL may not rewrite its regulations outside of notice and comment rulemaking	7
A. DOL’s interpretation of its own regulations is inconsistent with the plain text of the regulations	8
B. There are good policy reasons underlying differential treatment of healthcare and disability benefits determinations	13
C. DOL’s interpretation of the regulations in its amicus brief is not entitled to deference under <i>Auer</i> and <i>Kisor</i>	15
II. Permitting DOL to rewrite its regulations in an <i>amicus</i> brief would undermine the APA	17
A. Notice-and-comment rulemaking serves important values, including transparency and accountability to the public.....	17
B. DOL’s effort to circumvent the APA with a late-stage <i>amicus</i> brief is especially problematic in this case	20
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AHA v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	18
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	2
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997)	10
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	18
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002)	10
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	15
<i>Christenson v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	19
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	16, 20, 22
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	7, 19
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	17
<i>Guardian Fed. Savings & Loan Assoc. v. Fed. Savings & Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 589 F.2d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	18, 19
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	1, 2, 15, 17, 19
<i>Mary D. v. Anthem Blue Cross Blue Shield</i> , 778 F. App'x 580 (10th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Metro Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 5554 U.S. 105 (2008)	3, 4

Cases—continued

NAHB v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 551 U.S. 644 (2007)..... 11

NLRB v. SW General, Inc.,
 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)10

Russello v. United States,
 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....10

Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.,
 517 U.S. 735 (1996)19

Texaco v. FPC,
 412 F.2d 740 (3d Cir. 1969).....18

Thomas Jefferson University v. Shalala,
 512 U.S. 504 (1994)15

United States v. Morton Salt Co.,
 338 U.S. 632 (1950).....7

Varsity Corp. v. Howe,
 516 U.S. 489 (1996)..... 24

Statutes and other authorities

5 U.S.C.
 § 553(a).....7
 § 553(c)17

29 U.S.C.
 § 1001.....3
 § 1104(a)3
 § 1133(2)4

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-19(b)..... 22

29 C.F.R.
 § 2560.503-1(g) 4, 5, 9, 10
 § 2560.503-1(f) 22
 § 2560.503-1(h) 11

45 C.F.R.
 § 147.136.....14, 22, 23

80 Fed. Reg. 72,192 (November 18, 2015)5, 22

Statutes and other authorities—continued

81 Fed. Reg. 92,316 (Dec. 19, 2016) *passim*

Pat McCarran, *Three Years of the Federal Administrative Procedure Act—A Study in Legislation*, 38 Geo. L. J. 574, 589 (1950) 18

American Benefits Council, Comment on 2016 Claims Procedure Regulation Amendment for Plans Providing Disability Benefits (Jan. 19, 2016) 24

American Council of Life Insurers, Comment on 2016 Claims Procedure Regulation Amendment for Plans Providing Disability Benefits (Jan. 19, 2016) 21, 22, 24

National Business Group on Health, Comment on 2016 Claims Procedure Regulation Amendment for Plans Providing Disability Benefits (Jan. 19, 2016) 25

NFL Player Disability & Neurocognitive Benefit Plan, Comment on 2016 Claims Procedure Regulation Amendment (Jan. 19, 2016) 20, 21
